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Getting NHS help when you need 

it during the coronavirus outbreak 

In this guideé

Personal protective equipment (PPE)

Going to accident and emergency 

(A&E)

Hospital appointments

Getting help from the GP

Getting medication

Getting help from a dentist
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In this guide continuedé

Looking after your feelings

Specialist learning disability, autism 

and mental health services

Care (education) and treatment 

reviews (C(E)TRs)

Looking after children during 

coronavirus

Getting reasonable adjustments 

from health services

British sign language (BSL) health 

access

Getting help with eye care



3

Coronavirus is a new illness. Lots 

of people call it COVID-19 or 

CV-19.

It can affect your lungs and your 

breathing. 

It is important that you stay at 

home as much as possible but if 

you have a medical condition or 

injury which needs treatment the 

NHS is still here to look after you. 

This summary is to help you 

understand how you can get NHS 

help when you need it. 

Personal protective equipment 

(PPE)

If you do need to see an NHS 

worker, they might look different.

They might be wearing personal 

protective equipment or PPE.  
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Getting NHS help when you need it 

during the coronavirus outbreak 
This is when health workers wear 

extra protection including a face 

mask, a face shield, gloves and a 

gown.  

They wear this so they can work 

safely and help stop coronavirus 

spreading to other people. 

Going to accident and 

emergency (A&E)

If you are really ill or have hurt 

yourself, you might need to go to 

hospital.

If you need to go to hospital you 

should take your hospital 

passport and your coronavirus 

grab and go guideif you have 

one (this is a new kind of hospital 

passport which has been made to 

use during coronavirus).

The grab and go guide isn't in 

easy read so you might need 

support to fill it in.

https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2020/03/C0381-nhs-covid-19-grab-and-go-lda-form.pdf


5

Getting NHS help when you need it 

during the coronavirus outbreak 
If it is an emergency, you need to 

call 999 and you might go to 

hospital in an ambulance. Or you 

can go to hospital in a car or taxi.

When you arrive at the hospital 

you will go to the accident and 

emergency department. This 

usually gets called ôA&Eõ.

The people at the hospital will do 

some tests. This will help them give 

you the right medicines or 

treatment if you need it.

If you are hurting or scared, tell 

the doctor or nurse, who will try to 

help you.
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Getting NHS help when you need it 

during the coronavirus outbreak After your tests are done, you will 

be sent home if you are well 

enough. 

If you are not sure how you will 

get home, talk to someone at the 

hospital who will help you.

If you are not well enough to go 

home, you will be moved to a bed 

on a ward so that you can have 

treatment. 

Hospital appointments

If someone tells you that you need 

to go to hospital, it's important 

that you still go. 

If you have any appointments 

already booked, you should still 

go to them unless you're told not 

to.
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Getting NHS help when you need it 

during the coronavirus outbreak 
If any of your hospital 

appointments have been 

cancelled, you will be contacted 

and told what you need to do 

next. 

Getting help from a GP

If you think you or someone you 

look after needs medical help 

from a GP for something other 

than coronavirus, donõt wait to 

contact them.  

The best way to do this is online 

or by phoning them.

Donõt go to a GP surgery unless 

youõve been told to by the GP 

staff. 

Someone will talk to you about 

your condition and will try to give 

you the advice and care you 

need. This could be over the 

phone or online. 


